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DETENTION SERVICES 
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Establishment Code 
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Restricted Er Secret 0 

Confidential ❑ Top Secret LI 

The Security Intelligence System aims to: 

• Present an analysis of evaluated information. 

• Support informed decision-making in prevention and management of incidents. 

• Develop strategies to counteract threats to national interests and to the security of the establishment(s). 

• Assist in maintaining good order or discipline across your centre & estate. 

• Assist in the prevention and detection of crime. 

• Any person may submit an SIR. All information may prove useful. 

• All information given will be evaluated to provide security intelligence. 

• All information contained within this SIR will be managed in accordance with the Human Rights Act & Data 

Protection Act. Your information will be disseminated in a controlled way ensuring only relevant parties are 

privy to the information you generated. Any disclosure to partner agencies will be in a sanitised format. 

• The information contained within this report may be disclosed for the prevention and detection of crime, good 

order and discipline and professional standards issues. 

• The individual initiating this report must only complete Part A of this document, along with Section A of the 

Audit trail, ensuring it is signed and dated prior to being forwarded to the Security Department 

Audit Trail 
On receipt of this form, the person responsible must update the audit trail once action completed 

Responsibility Action Completion 

A 

Initiator of Report 

Name George Walker Sig 
i. signature 

, 

1- Time 15:45 
Date 14/07/2017 

B 

Security Analyst 

, 
Time & Date lb •oo 1610/0 

Complete 

i 
Namd signature i L7 Time ii. 5-

Date t5 / trl it' 

C 

Security Managers Repommendations 

Time & Date ) I"' 1} 
it s,3 Name[ signature; 

Time 
1 

j 
Date 

D 

Director / Designated Manager Comments 

Time & Date 1 5 JUL 2017 
KZ tf 

Complete 

Name; - 
.
i 

 signature i L. i 

n
Time 

ti 5_ JUL al 
Date 17. iS 

E 
Security Office Actions 

Time & Date \1 1 - \\') c._ vc.a-)c„,„ 

Complete 

Name 
[. ;si gnature-.--------i 

Time ‘ C -S% N n
Date 0-'7A / 
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SECURITY INFORMATION 
._) 

Namesi D87 CID Ref:-: 999023 

Incident Location: control room 

Subject Heading: Notification of threats to staff made to SMT via telephone call 

Content of Report 

Whilst on duty in the control room on the 14/07/2017 I received. a_phonecall from a 

Tascor officer that was on a suitable crew move for detainee L._._._ D87 _. i whilst the 

officer was transferring detainee  ._._. ko HMP wormwood Scrubs, detainee 

i_._._._.pF_._._._. i made threats to the words of "when I get bail on Monday I will come 

straight to Brook House and come for Steve Skitt and Michelle Brown" Tascor officer 

stated that all reports had been submitted from their end and faxed to the home office, 

I have-/ have not informed my line manager of the content of this report. 

Signature signature Print Name ,1-24,.- 

Location co,,n-g_c, L. Aces". 
Date / Time / 41-11;zoi g- /5 '4 crn 
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EVALUATION 
Source Evaluation Information Evaluation Handling Code 

(17}4eliable -- known Directly C Lawful sharing permitted 

2 - Untested B - Known indirectly but 
corroborated 

C - Lawful sharing permitted 
with conditions. 

3 - Not Reliable C - Known indirectly 
D -Not known 
E Suspected to be false 

SOURCES CHECKED FOR RELATED INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION 

Security- Local Security Inta System & Databases - Home Office - S Ile 

- Visits Records - Gate Records - Police Referral - Searching Records 

- Correspondence Records - Incid orts - Finance - Open Source Internet 

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING / RELATED INTELLIGENCE 
Lp.&7.1 Ovo / lblifrk il 'u b YILNAttrifti tteliamakr, tut °sift fve4.6-C1 wr-t &volt 11,,,,,,,, on 

opeN * co-f- Nwpft i_ . bvikko- liei r gn9o4 on (LAM zco Fot wavits to glAre 

PAn TWA to rate IM9511, , MAMA KAP Dm iifiu7b7 . nits 51,,niro ht

vAA. wk gka OR PthAORM oat jaws 20(7. Ner C ,,,,A, poka rei e,,ThA

bonA4ALW2k AS L,./.4.1/4 5 -Smia. CAN(. M.. €rewA "4.02-0 afro AILE 

INTELLIGENCE ASSESSMENT 

(Complete Audit Trail) ACTION 

r rerscor I R\-(1 SIAAgyalS eo remixo a (A-(4 /v M C-ccoacs ❑ im 

- _py/y1 • --1, CAM. Mr LD. 8. 7._.1 titioud d ato ro 6reale A-be 

ro( &Av. (pt -eil3 tatt 
 24

I .DO's ❑ 
72 

If the SIR is linked to previously submitted SIRs list the number below 

1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 

SECURITY MANAGERS COMMENTS / ACTIONS 
ACTION 

(Complete Audit Trail) 

IV -o . ❑ In 

Irak} friar f gt ADE 444, 
Arit to CSAIL _ GPI . 61emae -C 1€ I 

4 /Vain 
et: Agclo 

1 
I 

DIRECTOR / DESIGNATED SENIOR MANAGER ACTIONS & COMMENTS 

(Complete Audit Trail) 

PitAct--- SCI r io C 7 / 0 "-1 TA il i t /1, E )-- 5-  b 42 , 7)---

7eiOd9 117 fne-,-/- Icier f /ad 1 / ( I- 1 , F-0 ,2,,, t o . 1. I 1,7, to 

Cc 2 2s To a t--- con-T4c-76-: ,

ACTION 
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hour 

hour 
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hour 

hour 

n imedial 

hour 
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SECURITY OFFICE USE ONLY 

Actions Completed (1) Contact Name Date Records Noted 

Director

Head of Department 

Unit Manager 

HO Centre Manager 

HO Intelligence Team 

ACDT co-ordinator 

Anti-Bullying 

Race Relations 

Police 

IMB 

Other 

SIR signature 
Acknowledged 

12' 

Of

LI 

0 

U 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 

• 
I I. 
i signature i 
I • 

i 
I i i 

A ,t11.13.1 .... 

4410 

••• •••••• ..... 

.............. 

.1A (0.... 

Security Database 

HO Core File 
Security File 

Unit File 

Unit Handover 

1591 Part C 

Devel Nom Board 

Other 

J'AM..efiar.4.'. 

••• ................ 

/ 

0 

CI 

0 

D 

12"

u 

LI 

V 

CI 

LI 

0 

List Further Actions Initiated 

1. crA,1 `1 .,4"(
2. 7)..r:., Lc_ TA aret-t, 1,-0 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Contact Name Date 
. 
: signature : L. t \L-,,, ,, 

‘S -7 - \ --) 

Further Actions Completed d Signed off by Security Department — Name.! Signature i 

Updated Actions 

SIR Closed 11 
! . 

Signed off by Security Dept. — Name : signature !.. .. ........ 
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Joe Bryant 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

!relevant and sensitive! 

1510/ 2017 10428_ 
Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Irrelevant and Sensitive 
Subject: Part C 
Attachments: 1397.17.doc 

Importance: High 

Hi, 

Please see the attached Part C. 

Kind Regards 

Joe Bryant 
Security Collator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Brook House 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex 
RH6 OPQ 

Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 
G4S 
Tel: A DPA 
Mob: -
Email: -L DPA 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 

1 
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$ 
Immigration 
Enforcement 

Port Ref: 
H.0 Ref: 

0166645 CID: 999023 

IS.91RA Part C: Supplementary Information to 15.91 RA Part A 

IS 91 RA Part C 
(Revised) 

Details of Port/Unit Responsible For Case 

Port: Officer: Grade: 

Fax: Email: Tel: 

Details of Individual 
-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-._ 

Full Name 

D.O.B 
DPA 

D87 

Nationality Nigeria Sex Male 

This form should be completed as soon as either a) further information becomes available or b) the detainee's 
behaviour and/or statements indicate a possible alteration to this detainee's risk factor. ._._._._. 
RO received aphone call from the TASCOR escorts who were escorting[ 087 to EIMP. The TASCOR escorts 
said they. att.had stated "When I get bail on Monday, I will come straight to Brook House and come for DD 
and DD. TASCOR escorts stated they have submitted reports in accordance with their procedures. 

"Monday" in which l. D87 Was referring to is 17th July 2017. 

h. D87  Bail/release can Brook House Security Department be made aware immediately as well as 
Sussex police in order for us to effectively safeguard our staff. 

Will this individual comply with removals directions? 

If no please provide additional information. 

In the light of this: 

• It is considered that the risk factors associated with this detainee may have increased in which case a new 
IS.91 should be issued. 

• You may also wish to consider whether a change of detention location is appropriate. 

Signed: J Bryant Print name: J Bryant  Date: 15/07/2017 

For Completion by DEPMU/MODCU 

• This detainee's location does/does not need to be changed. 

The reasons for any change, for example from one removal centre to another or to prison or vice versa, MUST be 
recorded in the comments section above and be accompanied by the issue of a revised IS91 

Detaining Office to issue new IS91: Yes/No 

Signed: Print name: Date: 

Signature to be at ED level. 
Distribution: By DEPMU following consideration of changes in risk factors. 
i) DEPMU 
ii) Detention Location (HO and Contractors/Prison Service) 
iii) Home Office/Unit dealing with case 

IS.91RA Part C: Supplementary Information to IS.91RA Part A 
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Joe Bryant 

From: ! Irrelevant and Sensitive

Sent: 
To: Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Subject: Police Referal. 

Hi, 

I would like to make you aware of an incident in regards to threats to staff on 14/07/17. 

f.BIERVIEWL._ 
D87 INGA Nigeria  made threats to staff whilst on escort to HMP 

Wormwood Scrubs. 

INCIDENT: r ._._._., 
The Reporting Officer received a phone call from the TASCOR escorts who were escorting Mil. P87. .to HMP. 
The TASCOR escorts said that Mr Lpsy.liad stated " When I get bail on Monday, 1 will come straight to Brook 
House and come for Duty Director Steve Skitt and Duty Director Michelle Brown." TASCOR escorts stated 
they have submitted reports in accordance with their procedures. 

FURTHER INFORMATION: 
MrLID.87 ivas at Brook House between 22/03/2017 and 14/07/17. Mr0211. iwas placed on Rule 40 (removal from 
association) for making threats to take staff hostage, and also made direct threats to staff duringthis time, as well as 
injuring officers during a planned intervention which you have already been made aware of. Mr19.87 jwas also on a 
constant supervision ACDT has he had previously tried to put a ligature around his neck in an attempt to self-harm. Mr _. ._._._. 

L.STI_ .has an extensive history of violent and threatening behaviour and is also a MAPPA 1. 

In regards to actions I have asked for Sussex Police to be made aware immediately if MrEb-.873s to receive bail/release 
and in turn the security department at Brook House, This is in order for us to effectively safeguard the staff MrLC.,"1.7,...bas 
made threats to and to ensure all necessary precautions are in place to ensure their safety. The Monday in question in 
which Mrt_ocids referring to is 17/07/2017. Both Michelle Brown and Steve Skitt have been made aware of the threats 
made towards them. 

Please feel free to get in contact if you require any further information for your records. 

Kind Regards 

Joe Bryant 
Security Collator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Brook House 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex 
RH6 OPCt 

Custodial & Detention Services 
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Central Government Services 
645.
Tel: i Irrelevant and Sensitive 
MOIO: -
Email: i Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 

2 
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Joe Bryant 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi, 

i irrelevantend sensitive 

inuiv-27517 10:59 _._._._._ _._._._._._._._._., 
Irrelevant and Sensitive

987 cid ref; 999023 

For your information Please see the below information in regards to the above detainee. 

The Reporting Officer received a phone call from the TASCOR escorts who were escorting Mt D87 to HMP. 

The TASCOR escorts said that Mr' 087 had stated " When I get bail on Monday, I will come straight to 

Brook House and come for Duty Director Steve Skitt and Duty Director Michelle Brown." TASCOR escorts 

stated they have submitted reports in accordance with their procedures. 

A Part C and a police referral have been completed. For all the actions please see SIR 1352/17: I have requested via Part 
C that Sussex Police and Brook House security department are made aware immediately if Mit DFSets 
bail/release. TASCOR also reported that they have informed the Home OFFICE. 

Kind Regards 

Joe Bryant 
Security Collator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Brook House 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex 
RH6 OPQ 

Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 
G4S 
Tel: r._._Irr.e aryt and ser sitive._.; 

Mob: -
Email: i Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 
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Joe Bryant 

i From: Irrelevant and Sensitive 
Sent 15 July 2017 11:39 
To: U"tvan'and!ensa"i 
Subject: Fw: Police Referal. [<AX55502>] 

Thank you for contacting Sussex Police. I have created a report for this and our reference number igibPA—.1 
DPA iwhich will be passed to the relevant department. 

Should you need to contact us further regarding this incident, please quote the reference number above to 
ensure your enquiry is dealt with as efficiently as possible. 

Thank you once again for contacting us. 

Kind regards, 

Sussex Police 
Police Contact Centre Investigator 
E Section 
Communications Department HQ 

'Irrelevant and Sensitive 

i Irrelevant and Sensitive

Automated Response 
Date: 15 July 2017 10:54:54 

Callback Status: EMail Sent 

ToLlrrelevant and Sensitive 

Subject: Sussex Police - Contact acknowledgement 

Thank you for contacting Sussex Police. We aim to respond to you within 24 hours. Please note, if you are 
reportinplast.D.r.found.aramtiv_pur response may take longer. In the meantime, you can seek advice on our 
website DPA 
If you are reporting an emergency, please call 999. An emergency is if: 
A crime is happening right now. 
Someone is in immediate danger, or there is a risk of serious damage to property. 
A suspect for a serious crime is nearby. 
There is a traffic collision involving injury or danger to other road users. 
Kind regards, 
Sussex Police Contact Centre 

Stay in the know... 
Find out what is happening in your area - witness appeals, crime updates, crime prevention advice and news. 
VisiL DPA !to sign up to receive regular email updates from your local policing team 

1 
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tailored to your interests. 

i i i 

Irrelevant and Sensitive 
i i 

i

Prod/ Irrelevant and Sensitive i 
To: "i._. Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Subject: Police Referal. 

Hi, 

I would like to make you aware of an incident in regards to threats to staff on 14/07/17. 

OVERVIEW: 
. D87 ! DPA !NGA Nigeria  made threats to staff whilst on escort to HMP 
Wormwood Scrubs. 

INCIDENT: 
The Reporting Officer received a phone call from the TASCOR escorts who were escorting Mr D87 to HMP. 
The TASCOR escorts said that Mr1:1*-tad stated " When I get bail on Monday, l will come straight to Brook 
House and come for Duty Director Steve Skitt and Duty Director Michelle Brown." TASCOR escorts stated 
they have submitted reports in accordance with their procedures. 

FURTHER INFORMATION: 
Mrs D87 jwas at Brook House between 22/03/2017 and 14/07/17. MrLptqjwas placed on Rule 40 (removal from 
association) for making threats to take staff hostage, and also made direct threats to staff during this time, as well as 
injuring officers during a planned intervention which you have already been made aware of. MrLpg7._jtvas also on a 
constant supervision ACDT has he had previously tried to put a ligature around his neck in an attempt to self-harm. Mr 

Los73as an extensive history of violent and threatening behaviour and is also a MAPPA 1. 

In regards to actions I have asked for Sussex Police to be made aware immediately if Mrroir.jis to receive bail/release 
and in turn the security department at Brook House, This is in order for us to effectively safeguard the staff Mri_.DP7._.has 
made threats to and to ensure all necessary precautions are in place to ensure their safety. The Monday in question in 
which MITha-ils referring to is 17/07/2017. Both Michelle Brown and Steve Skitt have been made aware of the threats 
made towards them. 

Please feel free to get in contact if you require any further information for your records. 

Kind Regards 

Joe Bryant 

2 
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Security Collator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Brook House 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex 
RH6 OPQ 

Custodial & Detention Services 
Central Government Services 
G4S 
Tel: Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Mob: - 
Email: Irrelevant and Sensitive 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

********************************************************************* 

This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal and/or privileged. It is for the 
exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, forwarding, copying or use of 
this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited. If you have received it in error please 
contact the sender immediately by return e-mail. Please then delete the e-mail and any copies of it and 
do not use or disclose its contents to any person. 

Any personal views expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual sender and the company does not 
endorse or accept responsibility for them. Prior to taking any action based upon this e-mail message, you 
should seek appropriate confirmation of its authenticity. 

This message has been checked for viruses on behalf of the company. 

********************************************************************* 

The details of the company, which is part of the G4S group of companies, are included below: 

G4S SpcUCQ.591VSL905_I5thetraciing_n4rgeffifQ45.RegiglalManagffrient.IUK8alirnjteck.RggIStered 
Office:i Irrelevant and Sensitive 

G4S Assessment Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 6854506. 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Limited, trading as G4S Central Government Services, Registered in 
England No. 390328. 
G45 Forensic and Medical Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 5121608. 
G4S Government and Outsourcing Services (UK) Limited, trading as G45 Outsourcing Services, Registered 
in England No.3175173. 
G45 Facilities Management (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3333860. 
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G4S Investigation Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3749819. 
G4S Monitoring Technologies Limited, Registered in England No. 2626613. 
G45 Ordnance Management Limited, Registered in England No. 7068855. 
045 Policing Solutions Limited, Registered in England No. 4505239. 
G4S Risk Management Limited, Registered in England No. 1540857. 
G4S Secure Solutions (Iraq) Limited, Registered in England No.5128617. 
G4S Specialist Training (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 4047630. 
G45 Utility and Outsourcing Services (UK) Limited, trading as G45 Outsourcing Services, Registered in 
England No. 3076187. 
Dyno-Secure Limited, Registered in England No. 149_4_1113_ 
The Registered office of all the above companies is Irrelevant and Sensitive 

G4S Aviation Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 2837136. 
G4S Secure Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 1046019. 
G4S Security Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.2380900. 
G45 ADI Group Limited, Registered in England No.2831083. 
G45 Gurhka Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.6304482. 
G45 Cash Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.354883. 
G4S Cash Centres (UK) Limited, Registered in England No,1485104, 
G4S Bullion Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No ,7860383. 
i_he_.e.e.g.LiteredQtfice of all the above companies is[._ Irrelevant and Sensitive 

L Irrelevant and Sensitive .! 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
************************************************** 

This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal 
and/or privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 
If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, 
forwarding, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received it in error please contact the sender 
immediately by return e-mail. Please then delete the e-mail and any copies of 
it and do not use or disclose its contents to any person. 
Any personal views expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual sender 
and the company does not endorse or accept responsibility for them. Prior to 
taking any action based upon this e-mail message, you should seek 
appropriate confirmation of its authenticity. 
This message has been checked for viruses on behalf of the company. 

_.G.45_11eolonal Management (UK&I) Limited, Registered OfficeL Irrelevant and Sensitive 
172r2.11`.fd2172rle! Registered in England No. 3189802. 

G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Limited, trading as 045 Central Government 
England No. 390328. 
G45 Health Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 5121608. 
G4S Government and Outsourcing Services (UK) Limited, trading as G4S Outsout 
in England No.3175173. 
G4S Facilities Management (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3333860. 

Services, Registered in 

-cing Services, Registered 
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G4S Investigation Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 3749819. 
G45 Monitoring Technologies Limited, Registered in England No. 2626613. 
G4S Ordnance Management Limited, Registered in England No. 7068855. 
G4S Risk Management Limited, Registered in England No. 1540857. 
G4S Secure Solutions (Iraq) Limited, Registered in England No.5128617. 
G4S Risk Consulting Limited, Registered in England No. 4047630. 
The Registered office of all the above companies isi Irrelevant and Sensitive 

G4S Aviation Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 2837136. 
G4S Secure Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No. 1046019. 
G4S Security Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.2380900. 
G4S Gurkha Services (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.6304482. 
G4S Cash Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.354883. 
G45 Cash Centres (UK) Limited, Registered in England No.1485104. 
G4S Bullion Solutions (UK) Limited, Registered in Enaland No.7860383. 
The Registered office of all the above companies i4 Irrelevant and Sensitive 
Irrelevant and Sensitive 

You can report crime and incidents online at ._ Irrelevant and. Sensitive 

We want to know your views - see what+s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at 
Irrelevant and Sensitive

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy it, 
or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. 
Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. 
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